Tariff No.	10	-			7 Revised P	age No. <u>1</u>	
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay City Sanitary,	•		Garbage		
Registered	All pages contained in tariff and/or any supp the same as, or are beindicates an original page. Page Number Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 13-A 13-B 13-C 14 14-A 15 15-A 15.1 15.1A 16 16-A 16.1 16.1-A 17 17-A 17.1 17.1-A	n this tariff are li plements to the to pefore, the issue	CHEC isted below itariff listed of date of this date of t	CK SHEET in consecutive n this page has page. "O" in secutive not spage. "O" in security not spage. "O	order. The pag	that are	
	Fuel Surcharge Supp	olement	31.1-A 32 Suppleme	nts in Effect			
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg						
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024		(For Official	Use Only)	Effective	e Date: May 1	, 2024
Docket No.	TG-		Date:	,,	By:		

Tariff No. 10	<u> </u>		0 Original Page No.	<u>5</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enter City Sanitary, Joe's F		s Garbage	
	Item 5 Application	of Rates Taxes		
Entity imposing tax:	Ordinance number:	Amount of tax:	Application (Commodities and terri	tory)
City of Toledo	#709	6%	Service within the City of Toledo	
City of Mossyrock	#496 (C)	6% (A)	Service within the City of Mossyroo	k
City of Winlock	#989	6%	Service within the City of Winlock	
City of Vader (N)	#2008-11 (N)	7% (N)	Utlity Tax within the City of Vader	
City of Tenino (N)	#778 (N)	7% (N)	Utlity Tax within the City of Tenino	
City of Formito (Fig.		. , , (, , ,	Carry rear manner and only or remine	
	_			
	_			
Is a sea of December 1				
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg	J			
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	1		Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
(For Official Use Only)				
Docket No. TG	Date: _		By:	

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	<u> </u>	1 Original Page No. 14
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	<u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage	
Rates below apply in the following s	ervice area: Lewis County	
<u>ltem</u>	40 Material Requiring Special Equipment, Preca	utions, or Disposal
Transportation of solid waste requiring named in Item 160, or to other spec	ing special equipment or precautions in handling or ific rates contained in this tariff.	disposal will be subject to time rates
	to be aware of the commodities that require specially shall maintain a list of those commodities and male	
	Item 45 Material Requiring Special Testing and	d/or Analysis
determine whether dangerous or propaid by the customer. The company and/or analysis and also must retain to the customer without markup. The	any or disposal facility determines that testing and/or phibited substances are present, the actual cost for y must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or a copy in the company's file for at least three years the company must maintain records of time spent to for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time	such tésting and/or analysis will be or invoice for costs incurred for testin g s. Those costs shall be passed thro ugh accomplish the special testing and/or
	Item 50 Returned Check Charges	
If a customer pays with a check, and a returned check charge in the amou	d the customer's bank refuses to honor that check, unt of \$24.67 (A).	the customer will be assessed
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg		
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG		y:

Tariff No. 10		1 Original Page No. 14-A
	lay Enterprises Inc. G-98 ry, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Ga	ırbage
Rates below apply in the following service area:	Thurston County Bel	ow 142nd Ave
<u>Item 40 Materi</u>	al Requiring Special Equipment,	Precautions, or Disposal
Transportation of solid waste requiring special e named in Item 160, or to other specific rates cor		lling or disposal will be subject to time rates
Companies must make every effort to be aware the company's tariffs. The company shall maint the company's office.		
<u>Item 45</u>	Material Requiring Special Testi	ing and/or Analysis
When a solid waste collection company or dispodetermine whether dangerous or prohibited subspaid by the customer. The company must provious and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the to the customer without markup. The company analysis, and may bill the customer for that time	stances are present, the actual or de the customer with a copy of a ne company's file for at least thre must maintain records of time sp	ost for such testing and/or analysis will be iny bill or invoice for costs incurred for testin g e years. Those costs shall be passed thro ugh pent to accomplish the special testing and/or
	Item 50 Returned Check Ch	narges
If a customer pays with a check, and the custom a returned check charge in the amount of \$24.67		check, the customer will be assessed
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg		
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:

Tariff No. 10	2 Original Page No15-A
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Lewis County
	Item 51 Restart Fees
If service is stopped due to custon assessed.	ner delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$16.59 (A) will be
	Itom 52 Podolivory Food
	Item 52 Redelivery Fees
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$22.79 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the company has removed the container from the customer's premises.
Drop Box:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$66.39 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request. The charge in Item 260 applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the drop box has been removed from the premises.
Gabage Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$24.67 (A) for redelivery if toter is removed due to customer delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times in a twelve month period.
Organic Waste Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$18.47 (A) for redelivery when a customer cancels yard waste service and then restartes service at the same address within 12 months. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.
Residential Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$20.69 (A) for redelivery when a customer requests a change in recycling service level more than one time since initial delivery of the toter. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg	
	Effective Date - May 4, 2004
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	(For Official Use Only) Effective Date: May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG	Date: By:

Tariff No. 10	_	1	Original Page No.	15.1-A
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pa	ss Garbage		
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Thurston Cour	nty Below 142nd Ave		
		_		
	<u>Item 51 Resi</u>	tart Fees		
If service is stopped due to custom assessed.	er delinquency and subsequently resta	arted, a restart fee of \$	316.59 (A) will be	
	<u>Item 52 Redel</u>	ivery Fees		
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$2 maintenance or cleaning on a contain service has been terminated for delinicontainer from the customer's premise	er at customer's requi	est. The charge also a	oplies when
Drop Box:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$6 maintenance or cleaning on a drop be when service has been terminated for from the premises.	ox at customer's reque	est. The charge in Item	260 applies
Gabage Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$2 customers delinquency or if the custo in a twelve month period.			e to
Organic Waste Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$1 waste service and then restartes serv also applies when service has been to removed the cart from the customer's	ice at the same addre	ss within 12 months. 7	he charge
Residential Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$1 in recycling service level more than or also applies when service has been to has removed the cart from the custom	ne time since initial de erminated for delinque	elivery of the toter. The	charge
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	/F O#' ' ! ! !	on Onto	Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG	(For Official Us			

Tariff No. 10			3	Revised Page No.	16-A
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Ente City Sanitary, Joe's	r <u>prises Inc. G-98</u> Refuse, White Pass Gar	·bage		
Rates below apply in the following se	ervice area:	Lewis County			
	<u>Item 55 Ov</u>	er-sized or Over-weight (Cans or Units		
The company reserves the right to re or micro-mini-can) which, upon reason					
	be closed, but the	limits stated in Item 20, is company transports the r			
	\$6.45 (A	A) per unit.			
NOTE: For charges applying on over	rweight toters, carts,	containers, or drop boxe	es see item 20	7.	
	<u>Ite</u>	em 60 Overtime Period	<u>ls</u>		
Companies will assess additional chaperiods. Overtime periods include S	•	•		g overtime	
New Year's Day		Labor Day			
Presidents Day Memorial Day		Veteran's Day Thanksgiving Day			
Independence Day		Christmas Day			
Time is to be recorded to the nearest		nutes from the time the co	ompany's veh	icle leaves	
No additional charge will be assesse company's convenience.	d to customers for o	vertime or holiday work p	performed sole	ely for the	
	Charge per hour:	\$132.78 (A)			
	Minimum charge:	\$531.10 (A)			
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg					
Issue Date: March 13, 2024		(For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG	Data	,	By:		
DUCKELINU. I G	Date:		Бу		

Tariff No. 10			1 Revised Page No.	16.1-A
Company Name/Permit Number Registered Trade Name(s)		r <u>prises Inc. G-98</u> Refuse, White Pass Garl	page	
Rates below apply in the followi	ng service area:	Thurston County Belo	w 142nd Ave	
	<u>Item 55 Ove</u>	er-sized or Over-weight C	cans or Units	
The company reserves the right or micro-mini-can) which, upon		•		
or the top is una	exceeds the size and/or ble to be closed, but the o ditional charges will apply	company transports the m		
	\$6.21 (A	A) per unit.		
NOTE: For charges applying or	overweight toters, carts,	containers, or drop boxe	s see item 207.	
	<u>lte</u>	em 60 Overtime Period	<u>S</u>	
Companies will assess addition periods. Overtime periods inclu		•		
New Year's Day		Labor Day		
Presidents Day Memorial Day		Veteran's Day Thanksgiving Day		
Independence D	ay	Christmas Day		
Time is to be recorded to the ne the terminal until the time it returns		nutes from the time the co	ompany's vehicle leaves	
No additional charge will be ass company's convenience.	essed to customers for o	vertime or holiday work p	erformed solely for the	
	Charge per hour:	\$132.78 (A)		
	Minimum charge:	\$531.10 (A)		
Issued By: Brian Vandenbu	rg			
Issue Date: March 13, 2024		(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG	Data	,	Bv:	
DOUNGLING. I G	Date		Jy	

Tariff No.	10	<u>-</u>			2	Original Page No. 17-A
Company Na	ame/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterpri	ses Inc. G-9	98		
	rade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Re			bage	
Rates below	apply in the following	service area:	Lewis Cour	nty		
		<u>lte</u>	m 70 Rei	turn Trips		
to pick up m		ake a return trip, that do allable for collection for r pickup, will apply:				
		Type of receptacle		Rate for R	eturn Trip	
	Toter, can, unit, mini	-can, or micro-mini-can		\$ 24.67	(A)	
		Drop Box		\$ 122.82	(A)	
		Container		\$ 30.71	(A)	
		Recycling Container		\$ 20.65	(A)	
		Other		\$		
		Other		\$		
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg					
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024					Effective Date: May 1, 2024
	, -	(F	or Official L	Jse Only)		· / · · ·
Docket No.	ГG	Date:			By:	

Tariff No. 10	1 Original Page No. 17.1-A
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterpri</u> Registered Trade Name(s) <u>City Sanitary, Joe's Re</u>	ses Inc. G-98 fuse, White Pass Garbage
Rates below apply in the following service area:	Thurston County Below 142nd Ave
<u>lte</u>	em 70 Return Trips
When a company is required to make a return trip, that do to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for refollowing additional charges, per pickup, will apply:	
Type of receptacle	Rate for Return Trip
Toter, can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can	\$ 24.05 (A)
Drop Box	\$ 108.53 (A)
Container	\$ 29.93 (A)
Recycling Container	\$ 27.73 (A)
Other	\$
Other	\$
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg	
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	Effective Date: May 1, 2024
	or Official Use Only)
Docket No. TG Date:	Ву:

Tariff No.	10	_	2	Original Page No.	19
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-S City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White			
Rates below	v apply in the followin	g service area: Lewis Cour (Elbe, Ashf	nty and southeastern l o rd areas)	Pierce County	
		Item 80 Carry-out S	Service, Drive-Ins		
cans/units n cans/units u	ot placed at the curb	ring additional charges when custom , the alley, or other point where the c s roads commonly available for publi e.	ompany's vehicle can	be driven to within five	e feet of the
			R	ate	
			Residential	Commercial	1
	Charge for Carry-out		Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Cans, units, mini-car that must be carried not over 25 feet.	ns, or micro-mini cans out over 5 feet, but	\$2.28 (A)	\$0.53 (A)	
		25 feet, or fraction of	\$1.61 (A)	\$0.36 (A)]
		accessible to the company's vehic must be assessed instead.	R	ate]
		, , , ,	Residential	Commercial	
	Charge for Drive-ins Drive-in on driveway		Per Month \$7.74 (A)	Per Pickup \$1.80 (A)	-
	but less than 1000 fe	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Φ7.74 (A)	\$1.80 (A)	
	For each 1/10 mile of		\$1.80 (A)	\$0.40 (A)	-
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing drive access to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-i	driveway provides ac	cess to multiple	
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
-	March 13, 2024			Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
		(For Official U	Jse Only)		
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	10	_	1	Original Page No.	19.1-A
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White			
Rates below	v apply in the following	service area: Thurston C	county Below 142nd A	ve	
		Item 80 Carry-out	Service, Drive-Ins		
cans/units n cans/units u	ot placed at the curb, t	ng additional charges when custom the alley, or other point where the coroads commonly available for public	company's vehicle can	be driven to within five	e feet of the
			R	ate	7
			Residential	Commercial	1
	Charge for Carry-outs		Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Cans, units, mini-cans that must be carried o not over 25 feet.		\$2.28 (A)	\$0.53 (A)	
	For each additional 25 feet, add	5 feet, or fraction of	\$1.55 (A)	\$0.36 (A)]
		accessible to the company's vehice	de, the unive-in charge	es shown below	
	Г	must be assessed instead.	R	ate	1
		must be assessed instead.	R Residential	ate Commercial]
	Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)	Residential Per Month	Commercial Per Pickup]
	Drive-in on driveways but less than 1000 fee	per pickup) of over 125 feet, et	Residential Per Month \$7.74 (A)	Commercial Per Pickup \$1.80 (A)	
	Drive-in on driveways	per pickup) of over 125 feet, et	Residential Per Month	Commercial Per Pickup	
	Drive-in on driveways but less than 1000 fee	per pickup) of over 125 feet, et	Residential Per Month \$7.74 (A) \$1.80 (A) e-in fees, a driveway i driveway provides acc	Commercial Per Pickup \$1.80 (A) \$0.40 (A) s defined as providing cess to multiple	
Issued By:	Drive-in on driveways but less than 1000 fee For each 1/10 mile ov	per pickup) of over 125 feet, et er 1/10 mile For the purpose of assessing driv access to a single residence. If a	Residential Per Month \$7.74 (A) \$1.80 (A) e-in fees, a driveway i driveway provides acc	Commercial Per Pickup \$1.80 (A) \$0.40 (A) s defined as providing cess to multiple	
-	Drive-in on driveways but less than 1000 fee For each 1/10 mile ov	per pickup) of over 125 feet, et er 1/10 mile For the purpose of assessing driv access to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-	Residential Per Month \$7.74 (A) \$1.80 (A) e-in fees, a driveway i driveway provides acin fees will be assesse	Commercial Per Pickup \$1.80 (A) \$0.40 (A) s defined as providing cess to multiple	May 1, 2024
-	Drive-in on driveways but less than 1000 fee For each 1/10 mile ov NOTE: Brian Vandenburg	per pickup) of over 125 feet, et er 1/10 mile For the purpose of assessing driv access to a single residence. If a	Residential Per Month \$7.74 (A) \$1.80 (A) e-in fees, a driveway i driveway provides acin fees will be assesse	Commercial Per Pickup \$1.80 (A) \$0.40 (A) s defined as providing cess to multiple ed.	May 1, 2024

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	2	Original Page No.	20-A
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage		
Rates below apply in t	ne following service area: Lewis County		

<u>Item 90 -- Can Carriage -- Special Services</u>

	Rate			
	Residential	Commercial		
Service	Per Unit, Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup		
Stairs or steps for each step up or down	0.45 (A)	0.11 (A)		
Overhead obstructions for each overhead				
obstruction less than 8 feet from the ground	0.88 (A)	0.21 (A)		
Sunken or elevated cans/units for cans,				
units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans fully				
or partially underground or over 4 feet above				
ground, but not involving stairs or steps	0.88 (A)	0.21 (A)		
Gate Charge-latching and unlatching	1.73 (A)	0.40 (A)		

Issued By: Brian Vandenburg				
B . M . I . I . I . I . I . I . I . I . I			=======================================	
Issue Date: March 13, 2024			Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
	(For Official Use Only)			
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Bv:		
		- ,		

Tariff No.	10	_	1	Original Page No.	20.1-A
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, W			
J	· ·	the following service area:	Thurston County Below	w 142nd Ave	
		<u>Item 90 Can Carri</u>	iage Special Services		
			Ra	ate	1
		Service	Residential Per Unit, Per Month	Commercial Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Stairs or steps for e		0.45 (A)	0.11 (A)	
	obstruction less than	s for each overhead 8 feet from the ground	0.88 (A)	0.21 (A)	
	Sunken or elevated counits, mini-cans, or more partially undergroup				
	ground, but not involv		0.88 (A)	0.21 (A)	
	Gate Charge-latching	and unlatching	1.73 (A)	0.40 (A)	

(For Official Use Only)

Effective Date: May 1, 2024

Issued By: Brian Vandenburg

Issue Date: March 13, 2024

Tariff No	10				<u>6</u>	Revised Page No.	23-A	
	Company Nan Harold LeMay Enterp Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98							
Registered I	ra City Sanitary, Joe's R							
		Item 100 Res	<u>sidential Service -</u>	 Monthly Rates (continue) 	<u>d on next page)</u>			
Rates in this	item apply:							
(1) To solid w	aste collection curbsid	e recycling (whe	ere noted) and var	d waste services (where n	noted) for			
				es, apartments, mobile ho				
		,	0	nt of each residential unit,	•			
` '	. , ,			id waste collection, curbsic				
			ded for single-fan	nily dwellings, where service	ce is billed			
to the pr	operty owner or manag	er.						
Rates below	apply in the following se	ervice area:		Lewis County				
				<u>_</u>				
	Number of		Garbage					
	Units or Type	Frequency	Service					
	of Containers	of Service	Rate					
	Mini Can	WG \$						
	65 Gal **	MG \$	\ /	†				
	65 Gal **	EOWG \$	\ /					
	65 Gal **	WG \$	\ /	-				
	95 Gal **	MG \$		-				
	95 Gal **	EOWG \$		-				
	95 Gal **	WG \$		-				
	95 Gai	WG 4) 31.90 (A)	4				
				4				
	** 0			<u></u>				
	** Company Provided			J				
Frequency of Se	rvice Codes: WG=Weekly Ga	-		e; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=V				
		EOWR=Every Othe	r Week Recycling; MF	R=Monthly Recycling; List others of	used by company:			
Note 1:				if fewer units are picked up				
	given for partially fille	d cans. No cred	lit will be given if a	customers fail to set recept	tacles out for colle	ction.		
Note 2:	In addition to regular	garbage charge	s, customers will	pay \$10.78 (A) for recyclin	g. Additionally, th	ese customers will		
	receive a commodity	price adjustmen	t (cpa) of \$2.33 c	lebit per month. Recycling	only service is \$1.	2.05 (A) adjusted for		
	the cpa. As the new of	o-mingled progr	ram is Implemente	ed, customers will not be c	harged for recyclin	ng until the first		
	month in which they r	eceive service.						
Note 3:	Customers suspendir	ng service due to	vacation may do	so at a minimum of one n	nonth, with a max	of two times per		
	year.	-	,		,	'		
Note 4:	•	vees, the Comp	any will provide fr	ee service to active emplo	vees. This service	e is defined as a		
	maximum of 3-32 gal				,			
	a		a noonly (oo gain					
Description/ru	ules related to recycling	nrogram are sh	own on page 27					
Description/it	aics related to recycling	program are sin	lowir on page 27.					
		^	ommodit: Del	Adjustment on this page	ovniroo en: D	ombor 24 2024 (C)		
		C	ominiounly Frice	Aujustinent on this page	expires on. Dec	ember 31, 2024 (C)		
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg							
issucu by.	Dilair variueriburg							
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024				Effective Date	e: May 1, 2024		
locat Date.	maiori 10, 2027		/For O	fficial Use Only)	Encouve Date	. Iviay 1, 2027		
			(1 01 0	moiai Osc Offiy)				
Docket No. T	G-	Date	۵.	By:				
DOUNGLING. I	~	Dal	·	Dy				

Company Na Registered T	ame/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterprise			
	rado riamo(o)	City Sanitary, Joe's Refu		e	
	Rates below apply in the	ne following service area:	Lewis Cou	nty (C)	
	ltem 10	00 Residential Service -	- Monthly Rates (continu	ued from previous page	<u>2)</u>
Note 3:	circumstances outside	mated service routes: The control of the driver, tin order to reach the true	the driver is required to	_	
Note 4:	The charge for an occa on a regular pickup is:	asional extra residential b	ag, can, unit, toter, mini	-can, or micro-mini-can	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 5.14 (A) \$ 10.04 (A) \$ 15.06 (A)		
		95-gallon toter Prepaid bag	\$ 15.06 (A) \$ 5.14 (A)		
Note 5:	Service will be rendere customer resides. Not	est no more than one picke ed on the normal schedule ee: If customer requires se pecial pickups will apply.	ed pickup day for the are	ea in which the	duled
		Type of receptacle	per pickup - On Call	per pickup - Special	
		65 Gallon Cart 95 Gallon Cart	\$ 11.97 (A) \$ 14.38 (A)	\$ 15.16 (A) \$ 17.57 (A)	
Note 6:		ged if cart is not returned entially retrieved within 4			narge will be reversed
Curbside rec	cycling provisions show Lewis County (C)	n on this page apply only	in the following service	area:	
newspaper,		y-other week in one 96 gans, cardboard milk and j waste paper.			
Note 7:	Accessorial charges as	ssessed (lids, bungee, tar	ping, unlocking, unlatch	ing, etc.)	
		Locking and unlocking \$	3.87 (A) per occurrence		
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024		055	Effectiv	e Date: May 1, 2024
Docket No. 7	TG-	(Fo Date:	r Official Use Only)	By:	
				,	

Tariff No	10	<u> </u>			<u>4</u>	Revised Page No.	25-A
Company Name	/Parmit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterpris	es Inc. G-98				
Registered Trad			use, White Pass Garbage				
			Service Monthly Rates (co	ontinued or	n next page)		
Rates in this iter	n apply:		,				
(1) To solid wast	te collection, curbside	e recycling (where noted) a	nd yard waste services (wh	nere noted)	for		
			duplexes, apartments, mob				
condominiu	ims, etc., where serv	ice is billed directly to the o	occupant of each residential	I unit, and/	or		
			ce, solid waste collection, c				
,	•	•	gle-family dwellings, where	service is	billed		
to the prope	erty owner or manage	er.					
Rates below app	oly in the following se	rvice area:	Thurston County Below 14	2nd Ave			
	Т	T		1			
Number of	F=c	Garbage	Number of	F	Garbage		
Units or Type of Containers	Frequency of Sondon	Service Rate	Units or Type of Containers	Frequency of Sorvice	Service Rate		
Mini Can	of Service WG	\$ 12.65 (A)	95 Gal **	of Service MG	\$ 9.68	(A)	
35 Gal **	MG	\$ 5.94 (A)	95 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 23.13	(A)	
35 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 12.35 (A)	95 Gal **	WG	\$ 33.75	(A)	
35 Gal **	WG	\$ 16.43 (A)					
65 Gal **	MG	\$ 6.20 (A)					
65 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 15.80 (A)					
65 Gal **	WG	\$ 23.85 (A)	** Company Pr	ovided			
Frequency of Service	e Codes: WG=Weekly Gai	•	Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage;				
		EOWK=Every Other Week Re	ecycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; L	List others use	ed by company:		
Note 1:	Customers will be o	charged for service request	ed even if fewer units are p	oicked up o	n a particular	trip.	
		-	No credit will be given if cu			'	
	receptacles out for	collection.	_				
Note 2:			ners will pay \$12.28 (A) for			hese	
			stment (cpa) of \$2.81 debit	t per month	٦.		
		vice is \$14.00 (A) adjusted		,			
Note 3:	•	ding service due to vacatio	n may do so at a minimum	of one moi	nth, with a ma	x of two times	
Note 4:	per year.	Novees the Company will r	provide free service to active	o omplovo	os This sorvi	co is defined	
11016 4.		-32 gallon cans serviced w		e employe	es. IIIIs seivi	ce is defined	
	as a maximum or o	02 gallori caris scrvicca w	conty (30 ganons).				
Description/rules	s related to recycling	program are shown on pag	je 27.				
		Commodity Price Adia	stment on this page exp	ires on: D	ecember 31.	2024	
	5: 1/						
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg						
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024				Effective D	ate: May 1, 2024	
			(For Official Use Only)				
Docket No. TG-		Date:	B	By:			

Tariff No.	10	1 Original Page No. 26-A
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage
	Item 10	0 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)
	Rates below apply in	the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave
Note 3:	circumstances outside	omated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where due to e the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or et in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: \$0.93 (A) per p.
Note 4:	The charge for an occon a regular pickup is	rasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can
Note 5	Customers may requi	Type of receptacle per pickup 32-gallon can or unit \$ 5.40 (A) 60-gallon toter \$ 9.95 (A) 90-gallon toter \$ 14.85 (A) Prepaid bag \$ 5.67 (A)
Note 5:	Service will be render customer resides. No	est no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, ed on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the te: If customer requires service be provided on other than a normal scheduled special pickups will apply.
		Type of receptacle per pickup - On Call per pickup - Special 35 Gallon Cart \$ 8.01 (A) \$ 11.13 (A) 65 Gallon Cart \$ 8.27 (A) \$ 11.38 (A) 95 Gallon Cart \$ 11.76 (A) \$ 14.87 (A)
Note 6:		ged if cart is not returned or damaged at a rate of \$99.98 (A) per unit. Charge will be subsequentially retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied.
Note 7:	Accessorial charges a	ussessed (lids, bungee, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Locking and unlocking \$3.87 (A) per occurrence.
ssued By:	Brian Vandenburg	
ssue Date:	March 13, 2024	Effective Date: May 1, 2024
		(For Official Use Only)
Docket No.	TG	Date: By:

Received Mar 13, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240180

reconved with 15;	2021 ***1	1. 01. 00			i. Oldon wi	2 10 2 1010
Tariff No 10	_			<u>4</u>	Revised Page No.	<u>28-A</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enter City Sanitary, Joe's		ss Garbage			
		Item 105 Mult	i-family Service			
Rates below apply in the following	service area:		Thurston County E	Below 142r	nd Ave	
Rates in this item will apply to duple condominiums, etc., where service Units and frequency of service: Units of eight or fewer residences collected bi-weekly except for glas every four weeks. Complexes will owner/manager.	e is billed and paid by will be served with wh s which will be picked	the residential pro neeled approximate up in a customer-	perty owner or mar ely 96 gallon carts provided container	nager. which will b and collec	be cted	
Units of greater than eight resident two yard containers with glass collowner/manager to provide adequa collection of deemed necessary by	ected in separate con te capacity to collect a	tainers. The compavailable material.	pany will coordinate	with the p	property	
Materials to be collected are as fol Cardboard: corrugated cardboard ("corrugated") inner liner. Metal Cans: tin-coated steel cans Mixed-waste paper: clean and dry printed white ledger paper; window packing paper; glossy advertising packing paper: printed ground wood delivered with the newspaper. Plastics: Round dairy containers, terephthalate (PET - #1), such as such as milk, shampoo, or laundry Glass: bottles and jars of all colors.	and Kraft paper, inclu- and aluminum cans, paper, including: glos v envelopes; paper with paper; chipboard, suc- (non-refrigerated prod- newsprint, including g such as yogurt and m soft drink, water, and seed detergent bottles; but	excluding aerosol ssy paper; magazi th adhesive labels; h as cereal and sh ucts contain alumi plossy advertiseme argarine tubs. Bo salad dresing bottl	spray cans. nes; catalogs; phor ; paper bags; non-n noe boxes; juice box num linings). ents and supplemer ttles and jars #1-7: les; and high-densit	ne books; onetallic wraxes; and montal magaz primarily polyethy	cards; laser- apping paper; hilk-style tines that are polyethylene dene (HDPE-#2)	
<u>Rates:</u> Rates per available residential unit adjustment (cpa) of \$2.81 debit pe		n. Additionally, the	ese customers will r	receive a c	commodity price	
Redelivery charges in Item 52 will a different size container(s) more t				f the custo	omer requests	
	Commodity Price A	Adjustment on thi	is page expires on	: Decemb	per 31, 2024	
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg						
Issue Date: March 13, 2024					Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
		(For Official	l Use Only)			

Docket No. TG-_____ Date: _____ By: _____

Received Mar 13, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240180

Tariff No 10	<u>5</u> Revised Page No. <u>29-A</u>					
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage					
	Item 105 Multi-family Service (In Lewis County) (C)					
Service is provided as designated	in Lewis County Ordinance No. 1196					
Rates in this item will apply to duplexes, apartment complexes containing 2 or more units, mobile homes and courts, condominiums, etc., where service is billed and paid by the residential property owner or manager. <u>Units and frequency of service:</u> <u>Units of four or fewer residences</u> will be served with wheeled approximately 96 gallon carts which will be collected bi-weekly. Complexes will receive one cart per residence unless otherwise requested by the property owner/manager.						
	es will be serviced with wheeled carts approximately 96 gallons which will ice is voluntary, complexes will only pay for the number of requested					
Materials to be collected are as foll Newspaper, cardboard, aluminum plastic bottles and jugs, and mixed	cans, cardboard milk and juice cartons, magazines, paperboard, tin cans,					
greater than four units will be charg	Rates: Complexes of four or fewer units will be charged \$10.09 (A) per resident regardless of participation. Complexes greater than four units will be charged \$10.09 (A) per container on a voluntary basis. In addition to the above rates customers will receive a commodity price adjustment of \$2.33 debit per chargeable unit.					
Implementation Period: Rates will be charged within 15 days of customer either receiving containers or being offered service. All customers will be offered service by April 1, 2008.						
	Commodity Price Adjustment on this page expires on: December 31, 2024					
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg						
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	Effective Date: May 1, 2024 (For Official Use Only)					
Docket No. TG	Date: By:					

Tariff No	10		2 Original Page No. 30-A					
Company N	lame/Permit Number:	- Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98						
	Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage	е					
		Item 106 Organic Waste Service						
		Description of Yard Waste Program						
	defined as RSA-1. This	e provisions shown apply only in the following servarea includes the unincorporated areas of Lewis of Urban Growth Area, and west of the east line of	County west of State Highway 7,					
	Following is a description	n of organic waste program (type of container, fre	equency, etc.)					
	understood to mean ma garden waste from vege pruning and maintenand diameter. Branches an will also be accepted to cardboard and paper. Oglass, plastic, metal, co service of any bin that of	eekly service in company provided 90-gallon conterials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimming etable gardens, and other compostable organic more as generated from residences. Branches or rod brush must be of a length to fit within the closed include produce, baked goods, meat, bones, feat Drganic waste does not include stumps, demolition increte, sheetrock, asphalt, or any other non-organicontains non-complying substances.	is, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, aterials resulting from landscape ots must be smaller than 4 inches in container. Household organic waste hers, waved cardboard, food soiled in wood, large amount of dirt, rocks, nic land clearing. Hauler will refuse					
		ovisions shown apply in the following service area h Areas and major housing developments.	: Thurston County areas					
	Following is a description of organic waste program (type of container, frequency, etc.)							
	understood to mean ma garden waste from vege pruning and maintenand diameter. Branches an include stumps, demolit or any other non-organi bin that contains non-co	eekly service in company provided 90-gallon cont terials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimming stable gardens, and other compostable organic manages as generated from residences. Branches or road brush must be of a length to fit within the closed ion wood, large amount of dirt, rocks, glass, plastic land clearing debris nor any food or kitchen was amplying substances.	is, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, aterials resulting from landscape ots must be smaller than 4 inches in container. Yard waste does not ic, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt, te. Hauler will refuse service of any					
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg							
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024		Effective Date: May 1, 2024					
2222 24.0.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(For Official Use Only)						
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:					

Tariff No. 10					3	Revised	Page No.	31-A
-	-		_			Revised	1 age 110. <u>- </u>	51 71
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage							
Rates below apply in	the following service a	rea:	Lewis Coun	ty				
		<u>Item 120</u>) Drums					
	Type of Serv			er Di	rum, Per	Pickup]	
	Regular Route Service Special Pickup	9	\$ \$				_	
							-	
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Rece	ptacles and	Litte	r Toters			
	Customer-owned Rec	eptacle		Rece	eptacle, P	er Pickup]	
	Size or Type:		\$ \$					
	Size or Type:		Ф				J	
	Company-owned Rece	eptacle:		Rece	eptacle, P	er Pickup]	
	Size or Type: Size or Type:		\$ \$				1	
			Υ					
	Item	150 Loose	and Bulky N	//ater	ial			
Occupied Title of The control in the con-			-					
Special Trips: Time rates in Item	тьо арріу.							
Regular Route:								
	1 to 4 cubic yards	Additiona yar		N	Minimum	Charge		arry Charge each 5 ft. over
	Rate per yard	Rate pe	er yard		Per Pi		1 01	8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$ 34.56 (A)	\$ 14.96	(A)	\$	34.56	(A)	\$ 6.81	(A)
Loose material (customer load)								
Loose material	\$ 34.56 (A)	\$ 14.96	(A)	\$	34.56	(A)	\$ 14.50	(A)
(company load)								
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg								
Issue Date: March 13, 2024		(For Officia	al Use Only)			Effec	tive Date: 1	May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG	Date:			_ By	:			

Tariff No. 10					1	Revised	Page No. 31.1	-A
Company Name/Permit Number:	– Harold LeMav Enterpr	ises Inc. G-9	- 3					
Registered Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Re			je				
Rates below apply in	the following service a	rea:	Thurston Co	ounty	Below 1	42nd Ave		
		<u>Item 120</u>) Drums					
	Type of Serv		Rate P	er Dr	um, Per	Pickup]	
	Regular Route Service	Э	\$				1	
	Special Pickup		\$]	
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Rece	ptacles and	Litte	Toters			
	Customer-owned Rec	eptacle	Rate Per	Rece	ptacle, P	er Pickup]	
	Size or Type:		\$				4	
	Size or Type:		\$				_	
	Company-owned Rece	eptacle:	Rate Per	Rece	ptacle, P	er Pickup]	
	Size or Type:		\$ \$				1	
	Size or Type:		Φ				1	
Special Trips: Time rates in Item Regular Route:		ı 150 Loose	and Bulky N	<u>Mater</u>	<u>ial</u>			
		Addition						Charge
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	yar Rate pe		N	/linimum Per Pid			n 5 ft. over feet
Bulky Materials	\$ 17.29 (A)	\$ 13.46		\$	17.29	(A)	\$ 6.81 (A)	1661
Loose material								
(customer load) Loose material	\$ 30.40 (A)	\$ 22.67	(A)	\$	30.40	(A)	\$ 14.50 (A)	
(company load)	φ σσ. το (/ ι/	Ψ 22.07	(7.9	Ψ	00.10	(, ,)	ψ 11.00 (7.)	
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg								
Issue Date: March 13, 2024		(F- : 05")	-111 0:11			Effec	tive Date: May	1, 2024
		(For Offici	al Use Only)					
Docket No. TG	Date:			_ By:	:			

Tariff No.	10	_		2 Original	Page No.	32-A					
Company Ne	ama/Darmit Number:	- Harold LaMay Entarn	riago Ing. C 09								
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterp City Sanitary, Joe's R	efuse, White Pass Gar	bage							
	Rates below apply in	the following service a		nty and southeastern f ord areas)	Pierce Count	y					
		<u>l</u> :	tem 160 Time Rates								
(a) Wher (b) Wher disability, fa charged for;	n material must be tak n a company's equipm ult, or negligence on t ; or	tes named in this Item ten to a special site for the tent must wait at, or rethe part of the company single, special, or eme	disposal; urn to, a customer's site . Actual waiting time or	time taken in returnin	g to the site v	vill be					
How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.											
	Disposal fees in addition to time rates . Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.										
Rates below	apply in the following	service area:	Lewis County	Data Davida							
				Rate Per Ho Each Extra		Minimum					
Type of Equ	ipment ordered		Truck and Driver	Person		Charge					
Single rear of Non-pac Packer t			\$ 116.17 (A) \$ 132.78 (A) \$ 132.78 (A)	\$ 49.79 (A) \$ 49.79 (A) \$ 49.79 (A)	\$ 116.17 \$ 132.78 \$ 132.78	(A) (A) (A)					
Tandem rea	r drive axle:		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		¥ 10=11	()					
	cker truck		\$ 116.17 (A)	\$ 49.79 (A)	\$ 116.17	(A)					
	truck x truck		\$ 132.78 (A) \$ 132.78 (A)	\$ 49.79 (A) \$ 49.79 (A)	\$ 132.78 \$ 132.78	(A) (A)					
January Dur	Drian Vandanhura										
issued By:	Brian Vandenburg										
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024			Effec	ctive Date:	May 1, 2024					
		(For Official Use Only)								
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:							

Tariff No.	10			1 Original	Page No. 32.1-A						
		•		i Original	1 ago 110. <u>02.1 71</u>						
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri City Sanitary, Joe's Re		page							
	Rates below apply in	the following service are	ea: Thurston C	County Below 142nd Av	е						
		<u>lt</u>	em 160 Time Rates								
(a) Wher (b) Wher disability, fa charged for:	n material must be taken n a company's equipmoult, or negligence on the corrections	es named in this Item a en to a special site for d ent must wait at, or retu ne part of the company. single, special, or emer	isposal; Irn to, a customer's site Actual waiting time or	r time taken in returning	g to the site will be						
How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.											
	Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.										
Rates below	apply in the following	service area:	Thurston County Belov	w 142nd Ave Rate Per Hou	ır						
				Each Extra	Minimum						
	ipment ordered		Truck and Driver	Person	Charge						
Packer t	cker trucktruck		\$ 116.17 (A) \$ 132.78 (A) \$ 132.78 (A)	\$ 49.79 (A) \$ 49.79 (A) \$ 49.79 (A)	\$ 116.17 (A) \$ 132.78 (A) \$ 132.78 (A)						
Packer t	cker trucktruck		\$ 116.17 (A) \$ 132.78 (A)	\$ 49.79 (A) \$ 49.79 (A)	\$ 116.17 (A) \$ 132.78 (A)						
	ox truck		\$ 132.78 (A)	\$ 49.79 (A)	\$ 132.78 (A)						
issuea By:	Brian Vandenburg										
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024		For Official Use Only)	Effec	tive Date: May 1, 2024						
		(1	⊢oi Oiliciai USe Ofily)								
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:							

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		2 Origi	nal Page No.	34-A
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pas	ss Garbage		
Rates below apply in the following:	service area: Lewis County			
<u>ltem</u>	205 Roll-Out Charges Containers	, Automated Carts, and To	<u>oters</u>	
	npany will assess roll-out charges wher s required to move a container more th arge for this roll-out service is:			
	\$4.87 (A) per container, per pickup			
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the	charge for 25 feet, plus \$ pe	er increment of 5 feet.		
	coters. The company will assess roontrol of the driver, the driver is require to reach the truck. The charge for this is	d to move an automated	cart	
	\$1.16 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup.			
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg				
		-	factive Deter	Mov 1, 2024
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	(For Official Use (fective Date:	May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		1 Original Page No.	34.1-A
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass G	Garbage	
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Thurston County Bo	elow 142nd Ave	
<u>ltem</u>	n 205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Au	tomated Carts, and Toters	
=	npany will assess roll-out charges where, d is required to move a container more than f arge for this roll-out service is:		
	\$4.87 (A) per container, per pickup		
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the	charge for 25 feet, plus \$ per inc	crement of 5 feet.	
	toters. The company will assess roll-ocontrol of the driver, the driver is required to to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-ocontrol.	move an automated cart	
	\$1.16 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup.		
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg			
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	(For Official Use Only	Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG			
Docket No. 1G	Date	By:	

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	_	_	1	Original Pag	ge No. <u>35</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris	ses Inc. G-98 fuse, White Pass Garbaç	ge		
		ght Rejection of Load, (ransport	
The company reserves the right to reasonable inspection: (1) Appears to be oven (2) Would cause appears (3) Would cause the	o reject pickup of any cor erloaded. licable vehicle load limita company to violate load impact or otherwise dam	ntainer, stationary packer ations to be exceeded; limitations or result in una nage road surface integrif	or drop box	which, upon	
Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Maximum Weight Allowance per Receptacle (in pounds)		Type/Siz Container, D Toter, or	Prop Box,	Maximum Weight Allowance per Receptacle (in pounds)
Loose Drop Box	23,000		10101, 01	Ourt	redeptable (in pounds)
Compacted Drop Box	18,500] [
		-			
		-			
		7			
limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the follow Type/Size of			osed, but the		
Container, Drop Box,			Container, D		
Toter, or Cart	Charge	_	Toter, or		Charge
Drop Box	\$ 0.16 (A) per pound \$ Per	-		\$ \$	Per Per
	\$ Per	 		\$	Per
	\$ Per			\$	Per
	\$ Per			\$	Per
	\$ Per			\$	Per
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg					
Issue Date: March 13, 2024				Effective	e Date: May 1, 2024
	(For Official Use Only)		2.100.11	= 5101ay 1, 2027
Docket No. TG	Date:		_ By:		

Tariff No. 10		2 Original Page N	lo. 36-A
Company Name/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-		
Registered Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White	Pass Garbage	
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Lewis Cour (Elbe, Ashf	nty and southeastern Pierce County ord areas)	
I	tem 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers and/or Drop Boxes	
	-		
Opon customer request, the compa	any will provide washing and sanitiz	ing service at the following rates:	
	Size or Type of		
	Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	Containers/Drop Box	\$2.38 (A) per yard	
	Minimum Charge	\$14.28 (A)	
See Item 52 for redeling	very charge.		
	Itam 220 Camp	actor Dental	
	<u>Item 220 Comp</u>	actor Rental	
Customore must now the following	additional abarrace for compactors f	turnished by the company Charges	
		furnished by the company. Charges	
for container charges.	a do not include drop box of contain	ner charges. See Items 250 and 270	
or container charges.			
Customers must pay the costs of in	estallation		
oustomers must pay the costs of h	istaliation.		
	Size or Type of		
	Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	1 cubic yard	Nato	
	2 cubic yard		
	3 cubic yard		
	4 cubic yard		
	. oddio yara		
ssued By: Brian Vandenburg			
,			
ssue Date: March 13, 2024		Effective Date	e: May 1, 2024
	(For Official U	se Only)	
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No. 10		1 Original Pa	age No. <u>36.1-A</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-S City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White		
Rates below apply in the following s	service area. Thurston C	ounty Below 142nd Ave	
l t	em 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers and/or Drop Boxes	
	_	•	
Upon customer request, the compa	ny will provide washing and sanitiz	ing service at the following rates:	
	Size or Type of	D .	
	Container or Drop Box Containers/Drop Box	Rate \$2.38 (A) per yard	
	Containers/Drop Box	ψ2.30 (A) per yaru	
	Minimum Charge	\$14.28 (A)	
0 1: -0.6			
See Item 52 for redeliv	ery charge.		
	lı 000 0		
	<u>Item 220 Comp</u>	actor Rental	
Customers must pay the following a named are for compactors only and for container charges.			
Customers must pay the costs of in	stallation.		
	Size or Type of		
	Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	1 cubic yard		
	2 cubic yard 3 cubic yard		
	4 cubic yard		
	,		
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg			
Issue Date: March 13, 2024		Effective	e Date: May 1, 2024
	(For Official U	se Only)	
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No.	10														2	Revi	sed	Page N	0.	38- <i>A</i>	4	
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)					erprises s Refuse				arba	ge											
Rates below	apply in the following	serv	ice area	a:	Lev	wis Cour	nty															
				_			,															
					_					_												
				lte		40 Co lon-com							_	_	Vehicle							
					IN		•		iviateriai ated per	`	•	,		laii	iei)							
						IX	aics	310	ateu pei	COITE	all IC	i, pei pi	Kup									
Service Area	a: Lewis County																					
Permanent	Service	Τ 1	1 Yard		1.	5 Yard			2 Yard		3	3 Yard		-	4 Yard			Yard			6 Yard	
	Rent (if applicable)	<u> </u>	Tara		<u> </u>	o raia		1	- raia		_	raid			ı rara		Ť	raid			- O Taid	
First Pick		\$	27.49	(A)	\$	38.46	(A)	\$	48.58	(A)	\$	67.06	(A)	\$	78.68	(A)	\$	92.46	(A)	\$	110.08	(A)
	litional Pickup	\$	19.83		_	27.36	(A)	_	34.17	(A)	\$	49.90	(A)	\$	60.17	(A)	\$	71.07	(A)	\$	85.95	(A)
Special P		\$	38.14	/		47.96	(A)	_	54.31	(A)	\$		(A)	\$		(A)	\$	88.99	(A)	\$	104.60	(A)
Temporary																						
Initial Deli	ivery	\$	23.24	(A)	\$	23.24	(A)	\$	23.24	(A)	\$	34.30	(A)	\$	34.30	(A)	\$	34.30	(A)	\$	34.30	(A)
Pickup Ra	ate	\$	27.83	(A)	\$	37.34	(A)	\$	49.69	(A)	\$	62.13	(A)	\$	75.58	(A)	\$	86.52	(A)	\$	102.25	(A)
	Calendar Day	\$	0.52	(A)	\$	0.52	(A)	\$	0.57	(A)	\$	0.57	(A)	\$	0.63	(A)	\$	0.63	(A)	\$	0.69	(A)
Rent Per	Month																					
Locking and See Item 20	Permanent Service: Sunless local governme Customer will be char particular trip. No cree Permanent Service: Ibe the same. If rent is In addition to all other will be assessed if convertilling, or if addition If a container is dama container at current mechanges assessed (lide unlocking \$3.87 (A) pure 15 for roll-out charges.	ent r ged dit w f rer s nor app ntain nal i ged arke	requires for servivill be gint is shown olicable of the sare material beyond et rates.	molvice ven wwn, , it is char fille Is ar I rep	re from the sto gest display the sto display display the sto display the store display the s	equent some steel section of the control of the con	erver filled the ded ge o visit or r	ice If f If continuity If \$3 I	or unles ewer containers pickup he rate 184.56 (A) imit, corrithe custo	s putintaines. and efor the per yetaine	resc ers a each e firs yard r lid r.	ibles are are servin addition st pickup I (assess s will no	e invo	lve on a cku n a e d	p must pro rata ue to)					
,	ŭ																					
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024							(For Offic	ial Us	se C	Only)					Eff	ective D	ate:	May	1, 2024	
								•														
Docket No.	TG			_ D	ate:						By	/:				-						

Tariff No. 10								1	Ori	ginal	Page No.		39-A		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	_		nterprises In e's Refuse,		_	age									
Service Area: Thurston County be	low 142nd 4	Ν	240 Conta Non-compac Rate	cted Ma		pany	-owned co	ontain							
octvice Area. Thurston County be		100													
D	4. V =1		1451/1		0.1/1	Size	or Type	of Co			5 Vl		0.)/		
Permanent Service Monthly Rent (if applicable)	1 Yard		1.5 Yard		2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		5 Yard		6 Yard		
First Pickup	\$ 33.30	(A)	\$ 48.33	(A)	\$ 60.11	(A)	\$ 73.11	(A)	\$ 96.61	(A)	\$ 120.41	(A)	\$ 144.	23	(A)
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 22.15	(A)	\$ 30.47	(A)	\$ 38.22	(A)	\$ 54.64	(A)	\$ 67.69	(A)	\$ 76.97	(A)			(A)
Special Pickups	\$ 27.58	(A)	\$ 36.11	(A)	\$ 43.86	(A)	\$ 65.54	` '	\$ 87.52	(A)	\$ 110.87	(A)			(A)
Temporary Service	¥ =:::00	(* */	,	()	¥ 10100	(/	V 00101	()	*	(/		(/			()
Initial Delivery	\$ 27.70	(A)	\$ 27.70	(A)	\$ 27.70	(A)	\$ 27.70	(A)	\$ 27.70	(A)	\$ 27.70	(A)	\$ 27.	70	(A)
Pickup Rate	\$ 27.58	(A)	\$ 36.11	(A)	\$ 43.86	(A)	\$ 65.54	(A)	\$ 87.52	(A)		(A)			(A)
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 0.52	(A)	\$ 0.52	(A)	\$ 0.58	(A)	\$ 0.58	(A)	\$ 0.63	(A)	\$ 0.63	(A)	\$ 0.	69	(A)
Rent Per Month															
unless local government Customer will be char particular trip. No cre Permanent Service: I be the same. If rent is Note 3: Note 3: If a container is dama container at current many See Item 205 for roll-or Accessorial charges assessed (lide Locking and unlocking \$3.87 (A)	ged for servedit will be gif rent is shown ged beyond arket rates. but charges s, tarpng, u	rice rec ven for wn, the , it is to repair	quested, evor partially-fill e rate for th o be include by a custor	en if fer led con e first p ed in th mer, th	wer contain ntainers. Dickup and e rate for th e customer	ers a each e firs	re service additional t pickup.	d on a	a up must	e					
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg											ative Deter		A m mil	1 20	04
Issue Date: March 13, 2024				(Fo	r Official Us	e On	ly)			⊏īfec	ctive Date:		April	1, 202	∠4
				·											
Docket No. TG			Date:				By	/:				_			

Tariff No. 10			2 R	evised Page No.	40-A
	LeMay Enterprises Incanitary, Joe's Refuse, \		Sarbage		
	-		<u> </u>		
Rates below apply in the follo	wing service area:				
	<u> 245 Container Servic</u> Ion-compacted Materia			<u>cle</u>	
1	Includes Com	•	•		
	Rates stated pe	er container,	per pickup		
Service Area: Lewis County					
corrido / iroa. Lomo Couris,					
Dormonaut Comice		5-Gallon	Size or Type of Con 95-Gallon	tainer	
Permanent Service		ompany	Company		
		Provided	Provided		
First five grouped together					
Over 5 units grouped together Single cans not grouped	\$	6.38 (A)	\$ 8.82 (A)		
Minimum Monthly charge		27.63 (A)	\$ 38.19 (A)		
Special Pickups:		0.00 (4)	Φ 40.00 (Δ)		
One Unit Each Additional Unit	\$	8.38 (A)	\$ 10.82 (A)		
Lacii Additional Onit					
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is unless local government required Customer will be charged for a particular trip. No credit will be charged for separticular trip. No credit will be charged for separticular trip. No credit will be charged for separticular trip. No credit will be considered for separticular trip. No credit will be considered for separticular trip. No credit will be charged for separticular trip.	ires more frequent ser service requested, eve e given for partially-fille up day: \$5.13 (A) per g, unlocking, unlatching	vice or unles n if fewer co ed containers 32 gallon ca	s putrescibles are in ntainers are serviced s.	volved.	
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg					
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	/For Off	ficial Use On	/v)	Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:		

Tariff No. 10							1	Original	Page No.	41-A
	/Permit Number: <u>Haro</u>								J	
Registered Trade	e Name(s) City	Sanitary, Joe's Refuse,	Wh	ite Pass	Garba	age				
		Item 255 Container S	Servi	ice Dur	nned	in Compan	v's Vel	nicle		
		Rates state			_		y 3 V CI	<u>IICIC</u>		
					- , [
Service Area: Th	nurston County below 14	42nd								
			C:	T	-4.0					¬
Permanent Serv	vice			e or Type -Gallon	or Co	65-Gallon		95-Gallon		4
i ermanem Serv	VICE			mpany		Company		Company		
				rovided		Provided		Provided		
First five group	ed together									1
	rouped together									7
Single cans no	t grouped		\$	4.06	(A)	\$ 6.38	(A)	\$ 9.01	(A)	
Minimum Mont			\$	17.58	(A)	\$ 27.63	(A)	\$ 39.01	(A)	
(Min svc is 1 u										_
Special Pickup	os:		Φ	10.50	(Ф 00 C0	(A)	Ф 44 O4	(\ \ \	4
One Unit Each Additiona	al I Init		\$	19.58	(A)	\$ 29.63	(A)	\$ 41.01	(A)	4
Lacii Additiona	di Offic									=
Cus part proving Provi	ess local government restomer will be charged for ticular trip. No credit will vided on a scheduled better a garbage on regular per units: 35 Gallon reges assessed (lids, targes)	or service requested, e Il be given for partially-f asis. ickup day: \$4.98 (A) po per unit charges apply a \$4.06 (A), 65 Gallon: \$	ven filled er 32 et mo	if fewer of contained 2 gallon of bile hom 3 (A), 95 (ontairs. 65 an or e par	ners are ser 5 Gallon ser unit ks or apartr	rviced vice m	on a ay be with		
Loc	king and unlocking \$3.8	37 (A) per occurrence.								
See	e Item 205 for roll-out ch	narges								
Issued By: Bria	n Vandenburg									
Issue Date: Mar	rch 13, 2024							Effecti	ve Date:	May 1, 2024
		(Fe	or O	fficial Use	Only	<u>()</u>	•			
Docket No. TG		Date:				By:				

Tariff No.	10										1 Orio	ginal Page No.	42-A
-		•										jiilai i ago i to.	1271
		Harold LeM City Sanitar					s Ga	rbag	ge				
		-											
	Rates below apply in the	ne following	service are	<u>ea:</u>			Lew	is C	ounty				
				_	_		_						
		<u>lte</u>	<u>em 260 [</u> Non-Com										
						ted per					alliel)		
									, , , , ,				
Service Area	: Lewis County												
		Г		izo o	r Tv	pe of Co	ntair	oor					
Permanent S	Service		20 Yard	ize u		o Yard	Jillali) Yard				
	ent (see note 3 (b) belo	ow)	\$ 100.14	(A)		140.19	(A)		163.86	(A)			
First Picku			\$ 273.15	(A)	_	327.76			382.40	(A)			
	ional Pickup		\$ 173.02	(A)	\$ '	187.58	(A)	\$	218.52	(A)			
Special Pic													
Temporary S													
Initial Deliv			\$ 145.67	(A)		145.67	(A)		145.67	(A)			
Pickup Rat			\$ 187.59	(A)		205.77	(A)		240.38	(A)			
	Calendar Day		\$ 8.21	(A)	\$	10.04	(A)	\$	11.57	(A)			
Rent Per M	HOTHET												
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4: Accessorial c	to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$4.19 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Dermanent Service: (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.												
•	Brian Vandenburg March 13, 2024											Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
	·				(F	or Offici	al Us	se C	nly)				•
Docket No. T	G		Date:						By:				
<u></u>		<u></u>										<u></u>	

Tariff No.	10	Original Page No. 43-A											
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage													
	Rates below apply in the	I											
Item 270 Drop BoxService To Disposal Site and Return													
Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup													
	Size or Type of Container												
Permanent	Service	10 Yard		15 Yard					intairio	30 Yard		40 Yard	ı
Each Sch	\$ 187.66	(A)	\$ 236.73	(A)	\$ 230.31	(A)	25 Yard \$ 254.48	(A)	\$ 264.05	(A)	\$ 2	73.13 (A)	
Special F	Pickups	\$ 187.66	(A)	\$ 236.73	(A)	\$ 230.31	(A)	\$ 254.48	(A)	\$ 264.05	(A)	\$ 2	73.13 (A)
Temporary	Sorvico												
Pickup R		\$		\$		\$		\$		\$		\$	
				,		*		,					
to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$4.19 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Locking and unlocking \$3.87 (A) per occurrence. Compactor Disconnect/Reconnect \$11.06 (A)													
	Brian Vandenburg March 13, 2024			(For C	Officia	nl Use Only)			Effecti	ive Date:		May 1, 2024	
				,		• •							
Docket No.	TG	Date:	Date: By:							_			

Tariff No.	10							1_Original Page I	No. <u>44-</u> A			
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage												
Item 260 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup												
Service Are	a: SW Thurston Count	у										
						Size or Ty	pe of (Container				
Permanent	20 Yard		25 Yard		30 Yard		40 Yard					
	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 108.32	(A)	\$ 131.27	(A)		(A)	\$ 199.49 (A)				
First Pick		\$ 252.51	(A)	\$ 284.76	_	\$ 315.77	(A)	\$ 378.82 (A)				
	litional Pickup	\$ 144.19	(A)	\$ 153.48	(A)	\$ 162.27	(A)	\$ 179.33 (A))			
Special P Temporary												
Initial Deli		\$ 117.32	(A)	\$ 117.32	(A)	\$ 117.32	(A)	\$ 117.32 (A))			
Pickup Ra		\$ 153.49	(A)	\$ 162.79		\$ 171.57	(A)	\$ 198.45 (A)				
	Calendar Day	\$ 8.12	(A)	\$ 8.94	(A)	\$ 9.92	(A)	\$ 11.48 (A)				
Rent Per		1	\ /				· /					
Note 3: Note 4:	(a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.											
Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Tarping \$12.17 (A) per occurance. Locking and unlocking \$3.87 (A) per occurrence. Lids \$20.91 (A) per month												
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg											
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024			(For Official	110	Only)		Effective Date:	May 1, 2024			
				•								
Docket No.	TG		Date	e:			B	y:				

Tariff No.	10							1	Orig	inal Page	No.	45-A		
	ame/Permit Number: <u>Har</u> Frade Name(s) City			<u>ses Inc. G-98</u> fuse, White Pas	s Garbage									
Item 270 Drop BoxService To Disposal Site and Return Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup Service Area: SW Thurston County														
	,		Size or Type of Container											
Permanent Service			Yard	15 Yard	ze or		e of Conta 5 Yard	ainer	30 Yard		40 Yar	d		
Each Scheduled Pickup			33.34 (A)		20 Yard A) \$ 168.89	(A)	\$	177.79	(A)	\$189.67	(A)		198.45	(A)
Special Pi	ckups	\$ 13	33.34 (A)	\$ 160.00 (A) \$ 168.89	(A)	\$	177.79	(A)	\$189.67	(A)	\$ 1	198.45	(A)
Temporary	Service													
Pickup Ra														
Note1: Note 2: Note 3:	2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.60 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.													
Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Locking and unlocking \$3.87 (A) per occurrence. Compactor Disconnect/Reconnect \$11.06 (A)														
•	Brian Vandenburg March 13, 2024								Effe	ctive Date	<u> </u>	May 1, 2024		
				(For Offi	cial Use Only)						•		
Docket No.	TG		_ Date:		E	Ву:								